Expected pay increase, December 31 3.00% 2.25% 3.50%

Expected inflation, December 31 2.00% 1.75% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions

Life expectancy after age 65, men 23 years 21 years 24 years

Life expectancy after age 65, women 25 years 24 years 25 years

Life expectancy table PRI K2013 S2

2016
Financial assumptions
Discount rate, January 1 3.00% 2.75% 3.75%

Discount rate, December 31 2.50% 3.00% 2.75%

Estimated return on plan assets for the year 3.00% 2.75% 3.75%

Expected pay increase, December 31 3.00% 2.50% 3.50%

Expected inflation, December 31 1.50% 2.00% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions

Life expectancy after age 65, men 23 years 21 years 24 years

Life expectancy after age 65, women 25 years 24 years 25 years

Life expectancy table PRI K2013 S2

Skanska Financial Report of 2017 – USD version 143Notes including accounting and valuation principles

All three countries where Skanska has defined-benefit plans have an extensive

market for high-grade long-term corporate bonds, including mortgage bonds.

The discount rate is established on the basis of the market yield for these bonds

on the closing day.

Sensitivity of pension obligations to changes in assumptions

Sweden Norway UK Total 1

Pension obligations, December 31, 2017 1,070.3 480.4 1,285.8 2,836.5

Discount rate increase of 0.25% –49 –24 –67 –140

Discount rate decrease of 0.25% 49 24 67 140

Increase of 0.25% in expected pay
increase 12 9 0 21

Reduction of 0.25% in expected pay
increase –12 –9 0 –21

Increase of 0.25% in expected inflation 40 18 43 101

Decrease of 0.25% in expected inflation –40 –18 –43 –101

Life expectancy increase of 1 year 43 21 40 104

1 �Estimated change in pension obligation/pension liability in the event of a change in the
assumption for all three countries. If pension liability increases, the Group’s equity is reduced
by about 90 percent of the increase in pension liability, after taking into account deferred tax
and social insurance contributions.

Sensitivity of plan assets to changes in estimated return

Sweden Norway UK Total 1

Plan assets, December 31, 2017 535.3 564.8 1,137.9 2,238.0

Return increase of 5% 27 28 57 112

Return decrease of 5% –27 –28 –57 –112

1 �If actual return exceeds the estimated return by 5 percent, the gain upon remeasurement is
expected to amount to around USD 112 M. If actual return falls below the estimated return
by 5 percent, the loss upon remeasurement is expected to amount to around USD 112 M.

The sensitivity analysis is based on existing circumstances, assumptions and popu-

lations. Application at other levels may produce different effects of changes.

Defined-contribution plans
These plans mainly cover retirement pension, disability pension and family pen-

sion. The premiums are paid regularly during the year by the respective Group